

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

TODD SOKOLOWSKI, Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,	:	CASE NO. 1:07-cv-01709-NLH-AMD
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	(Judge Noel L. Hillman)
	:	(Magistrate Ann Marie Donio)
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
MENU FOODS, INC.,	:	
<u>et al.</u> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**DEFENDANT THE IAMS COMPANY'S MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION
TO PLAINTIFF'S EMERGENCY MOTION FOR A PROTECTIVE ORDER**

Respectfully submitted,

OF COUNSEL:

D. Jeffrey Ireland (Ohio Bar No. 0010443)
 Brian D. Wright (Ohio Bar No. 0075359)
 FARUKI IRELAND & COX P.L.L.
 500 Courthouse Plaza, S.W.
 10 North Ludlow St.
 Dayton, OH 45402
 Telephone: (937) 227-3710
 Telecopier: (937) 227-3749
 E-mail: djireland@ficlaw.com

Francis McGill Hadden (FH-4564)
 Alan R. Gries (AG-8151)
 Lauren V. Amjed (LA-7853)
 GIBBONS P.C.
 1700 Two Logan Square
 18th & Arch Streets
 Philadelphia, PA 19103-2769
 Telephone: (215) 446-6275
 Telecopier: (215) 446-6305
 E-mail: fhadden@gibbonslaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant
The Iams Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY	1
II. IAMS' CONSUMER CARE SPECIALISTS AND VETERINARIANS PROVIDE NEEDED ASSISTANCE TO CUSTOMERS WHO CONTACT IAMS DIRECTLY	5
A. Iams Has Relied Upon a Customer Service Line to Assist Customers for Over 25 Years	5
B. After the Menu Foods Recall, Iams' Customer Service Line and Reimbursement Program Expanded to Meet the Needs of Its Customers.....	6
C. Resources Were Added to Respond to Customers' Calls About Reimbursement of Expenses.....	8
D. As Iams Became Aware of Certain Issues, Iams Revised Its Processes and Procedures.....	9
E. Iams' Procedures Prevent Contact with Represented Parties.....	10
F. Iams Has Informed Customers Signing Releases of the Pendency of the Class Actions	13
III. THERE IS NO EVIDENCE THAT IAMS HAS ACTED IMPROPERLY	14
A. There Is No Evidence of Abusive Conduct	15
B. Prohibiting Iams From Communicating with Putative Class Members Violates the First Amendment	18
C. Iams Has a Right to Interact with Its Customers	20
IV. IAMS HAS NOT ENGAGED IN IMPROPER COMMUNICATION WITH PUTATIVE CLASS MEMBERS AND A PROTECTIVE ORDER IS NOT WARRANTED	22
A. Settlement Is Encouraged and Does Not Constitute Coercive Communication.....	22
B. Iams' Claim Reimbursement Process Seeks to Make Customers Whole and Therefore Cannot Be Coercive	25
C. The Conditions that Led to the Consent Order Before This Court Do Not Exist with Iams' Reimbursement Program.....	26

1.	Iams is Not Contacting Represented Parties or Named Plaintiffs	27
2.	Iams Does Not Require Customers to Fill Out Any Data Collection Forms	27
3.	Iams Does Not Require Most Customers to Sign Release Forms	28
V.	PLAINTIFF'S REQUESTED REMEDY DRAMATICALLY EXCEEDS REMEDIES APPROPRIATE UNDER LAW	28
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Bernard v. Gulf Oil Co.</u> , 619 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1980), <u>aff'd</u> , 452 U.S. 89, 101 S.Ct. 2193 (1981).....	15
<u>Bublitz v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.</u> , 196 F.R.D. 545 (S.D. Iowa 2000).....	22
<u>Burrell v. Crown Cent. Petroleum, Inc.</u> , 176 F.R.D. 239 (E.D. Tex. 1997).....	18
<u>Cada v. Costa Line, Inc.</u> , 93 F.R.D. 95 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	23
<u>Cox Nuclear Med. v. Gold Cup Coffee Servs., Inc.</u> , 214 F.R.D. 696 (S.D. Ala. 2003).....	15, 21, 25
<u>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</u> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2002), <u>aff'd</u> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11877 (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2002).....	15-16
<u>Erhardt v. Prudential Group, Inc.</u> , 629 F.2d 843 (2d Cir. 1980).....	17
<u>Gates v. Cook</u> , 234 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2000).....	19
<u>In re Gen. Motors Corp. Engine Interchange Litig.</u> , 594 F.2d 1106 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 444 U.S. 870, 100 S. Ct. 146 (1979).....	24
<u>Gulf Oil Co. v. Bernard</u> , 452 U.S. 89, 101 S. Ct. 2193 (1981).....	14, 15, 16, 18, 29
<u>Haffer v. Temple Univ. of Commonwealth Sys. of Higher Educ.</u> , 115 F.R.D. 506 (E.D. Pa. 1987).....	16
<u>Hammond v. Junction City</u> , 167 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2001).....	17
<u>Hampton Hardware, Inc. v. Cotter & Co.</u> , 156 F.R.D. 630 (N.D. Tex 1994).....	16
<u>Icicle Seafoods, Inc. v. Baker (In re The Exxon Valdez)</u> , 229 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2000).....	23
<u>Impervious Paint Indus., Inc. v. Ashland Oil</u> , 508 F. Supp. 720 (W.D. Ky. 1981).....	16
<u>Jenifer v. Delaware Solid Waste Auth.</u> , Nos. 98-270/98-565, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2542 (D. Del. Feb. 25, 1999).....	14, 17
<u>Kleiner v. First Nat'l Bank</u> , 751 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	16, 17, 18

Lee v. Am. Airlines, Inc., No. 3:01-CV-1179-P, 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2232
(N.D. Tex. Feb. 12, 2002).....19, 21

In re McKesson HBOC, Inc. Secs. Litig., 126 F. Supp. 2d 1239 (N.D. Cal. 2000)17

McLaughlin v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co., 224 F.R.D. 295 (D. Mass. 2004).....23

Migliore v. Menu Foods, Case No. 07-CV-0575-RSL (W.D. Wash.)9

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P'ships Litig., 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....22

Payne v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber, 207 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2002).....18, 23

Rankin v. Board of Educ. of the Wichita Public Schs., 174 F.R.D. 695 (D. Kan.
1997)20, 21

In re Sch. Asbestos Litig., 842 F.2d 671 (3d Cir. 1988).....14, 16, 17

Tedesco v. Mishkin, 629 F. Supp. 1474 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....16

Weight Watchers of Philadelphia, Inc. v. Weight Watchers Int'l, Inc., 455 F.2d
770 (2d Cir. 1972).....22

II. STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2314, 20, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)17, 19

III. OTHER AUTHORITIES

Manual for Complex Litigation (Third) § 30.24, at 232-33 (1995).....18, 22

5 NEWBERG ON CLASS ACTIONS § 15:14, at 55-56 (2002).....20

MANUAL FOR COMPLEX LITIGATION (THIRD) § 30.24, at 233 (1995)21
